
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036067-2023 

Contract

Fire Alarm & Security Systems Maintenance & Repair

NHS Lothian

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-036067

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03738e  

Published 7 December 2023, 11:59am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Lothian

Procurement Headquarters, Lothian Health Board Waverley Gate 2-4 Waterloo Place

Edinburgh

EH1 3EG

Contact

Adrian Teather

Email

adrian.teather@nhslothian.scot.nhs.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036067-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036067-2023
mailto:adrian.teather@nhslothian.scot.nhs.uk


Page 2 to 7

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.nhslothian.scot.nhs.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0032
6

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Fire Alarm & Security Systems Maintenance & Repair

Reference number

LOTL342-22

II.1.2) Main CPV code

50413200 - Repair and maintenance services of firefighting equipment

II.1.3) Type of contract

http://www.nhslothian.scot.nhs.uk/
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00326
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00326


Page 3 to 7

Services

II.1.4) Short description

NHS Lothian require to appoint a suitably qualified and experienced contractor to undertake
all inspections, routine servicing and maintenance; repair and / or replacement of parts
identified during maintenance visits; call outs to reset the systems or to repair as necessary
all to ensure the satisfactory operation of the fire alarm & Security systems for all system
types including closed and open protocol systems within all locations throughout NHS
Lothian, together with the option of additional services relating to fire and security systems.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £147,869

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

31625000 - Burglar and fire alarms

31625200 - Fire-alarm systems

31625100 - Fire-detection systems

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

UKM73 - East Lothian and Midlothian

UKM78 - West Lothian

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

NHS Lothian require to appoint a suitably qualified and experienced contractor to undertake
all inspections, routine servicing and maintenance; repair and / or replacement of parts



Page 4 to 7

identified during maintenance visits; call outs to reset the systems or to repair as necessary
all to ensure the satisfactory operation of the fire alarm & security systems for all system
types including closed and open protocol systems within all locations throughout NHS
Lothian.

Services in scope of this Contract shall include:

- Routine maintenance and repairs to fire alarm systems and detection systems located
throughout NHS Lothian.

- Periodic testing of open & closed protocol fire alarm systems

- Repairs and limited modifications to systems as required.

- 24/7/365 breakdown repair cover.

- Optional Services

The Contractor shall ensure full compliance with all current and relevant legislation and
guidance including, without limitation, all relevant British Standards, Codes of Practice,
B.S.I.A Codes of Practice, National Approval Council for Security Systems (NACOSS), and
that all equipment is Kite marked and CE marked (UKCA marked if using manufactured
products placed on the GB market from 11pm on 31 December 2022) as required in Scotland,
by Skilled Persons with adequate access to spares.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-028129

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

5 December 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 4 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

/Notice/028129-2022


Page 6 to 7

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

ADT Fire & Security plc

Braidhurst House, 2 Finch Way, , Strathclyde Business Park

Bellshill

ML4 3PE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £140,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £147,869

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

Economic operators may be excluded from this competition if they are in any of the
situations referred to in regulation 58 of the Public

Contracts (Scotland) Regulations 2015.

Objective criteria for ensuring the selection of suitably qualified candidates:

This procedure will be conducted via the Public Contracts Scotland-Tender (PCS-T) Portal.
All queries must be made via the PCS-T messaging system. For further instructions, please
refer to the SPD Guidance document attached to this project in PCS-T.



Page 7 to 7

We will apply a single stage process:

Pre-Qualification via the SPD. The SPD asks bidders general questions; when completing,
bidders must have regard for the statements in this Notice that detail specific requirements.
Bidders must:

a) Pass the Minimum Standards in ESPD Sections 4A, 4B, and 4D in the PCS-T Qualification
envelope. Statements for these questions can be found in Sections III.1.1, III.1.2, and III.1.3 of
this Notice.

TUPE may apply.

(SC Ref:752647)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Edinburgh Sheriff Court and Justice of the Peace Court

Sheriff Court House, 27 Chambers Street

Edinburgh

EH1 1LB

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-19T07:32:57+0100
	TCPDF




